
 

 

CAYMAN  ISLANDS 
GAZETTE 

 
Monday, 9th August 2004  Issue No. 16/2004 
 CONTENTS     

 
SUPPLEMENTS 
Laws, Bills, Regulations………….………Pg. 675 
 
COMMERCIAL 
Liquidation Notices 
Notices of Winding Up,  
 Appointment of Liquidators  
  and Notices to Creditors……….….….…Pg. 676 
Notices of Final Meeting  
  of Shareholders………………….....……Pg. 690 
Struck-off List …………..……………..….None  
Partnership Notices………………….…….None 
Deregistration of Companies…..…….....Pg. 699 
Reduction of Capital…………...……....….None 
Grand Court Notices…………..…..…….Pg.699 
Regulatory Agency Notices……………..Pg. 702 
Demand Notices…………………………Pg. 704 
General Commercial Notices…..…..….….None 
Patent and Trademarks………………...Pg. 708 

GOVERNMENT 
Overseas Territories Orders…….………..None 
Boards and Committees ….…..…………...None 
Court Of Appeals Notices…………………None  
Personnel and Statutory Notices …………None  
Change of Name……….…………..….…Pg. 711 
Land Acquisition Notices………………. ...None  
Road Notices…………………...….…..…...None  
Proclamations……………………………...None  
Probate and Administration……...…….Pg. 711 
Errata………………………………...…..Pg. 712 
 
Gazette Publishing and Advertising 
 Information……………..…….….….Pg. 713 
Gazette Dates and Deadlines…………...Pg. 714 
 
 INDEX…………………………..…..…..Pg. 715 
 

 
NOTICE: Gazette Publishing Dates & Deadlines for the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the 
back of this Gazette. 
 
USING THE GAZETTE: The Cayman Islands Gazette, the official newspaper of the Government of the Cayman Islands, 
is published fortnightly on Monday. The next issue (17/04) will be published on, 23rd August 2004. Closing time for 
lodgment of commercial notices will be 12 noon, Friday, 13th August 2004. Government notices must be lodged at the 
Gazette Office by 12 noon on the previous Wednesday (11th August). This timeframe will be followed for all Gazettes. 
Notices are accepted for publication in the next issue, unless otherwise specified. 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

675 

Original copies of notices must be submitted for publication. Dates, proper names and signatures are to be 
shown clearly. Faxed transmissions of copy are not acceptable, unless arrangements have been made with the 
Gazette Office, in which case they must be followed by a signed original delivered the same day. We invite 
submissions of floppy discs for use with Microsoft Word software, accompanied by an original print version. 
Covering instructions setting out requirements must accompany all notices. Copies will be returned 
unpublished if not submitted in accordance with these requirements. 
 
Notices for publication and related correspondence should be addressed to: 
Gazette Office  
Government Information Services 
Cayman Islands Government 
Cricket Square, Elgin Avenue 
Grand Cayman 
Telephone (345) 949-8092 
Facsimile (345) 949-5936 
caymangazette@gov.ky 
 
Publishing dates, deadlines to the end of the year, and advertising and subscription rates are posted at the back 
of this Gazette.  
 

Supplements 
 
1. The Insurance Law (2004 Revision). (Price $5.60) 
2. The Judicature Law (2004 Revision). (Price $6.40) 
3. The Legal Practitioners (Students) Regulations (2004 Revision). (Price $4.80) 
4. The Marine Conservation Regulations (2004 Revision). (Price $4.80) 
5. The Merchant Shipping Law (2004 Revision). (Price $52.80) 
6. The Merchant Shipping (Certification, Safe Manning, Hours of Work and Watchkeeping) Regulations 

(2004 Revision). (Price $10.40) 
7. The Elections (Amendment) Bill, 2004. 
8. The Penal Code (Amendment) Bill, 2004. 
9. The Public Service Pensions (Amendment) Bill, 2004. 
10. The Health Practice (Amendment) Law, 2004. (Price 80 cents) 
11. The Appropriation (July 2004 to June 2005) Law, 2004. (Price $2.40) 
12. The Summary Court Rules 2004. (Price $7.20) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:patricia.ebanks@gov.ky�


 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

676 

COMMERCIAL 
Liquidator and Creditor Notices  

 
PAN-PACIFIC INVESTMENTS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT: 
1. the following Special Resolutions of the 
Company were adopted on 19th July 2004: 
“RESOLVED THAT: 
(a) that the Company be wound up voluntarily 
under The Companies Law (2003 Revision), 
section 132; 
(b) that Brott Limited be appointed as Liquidator 
and shall be entitled to remuneration in 
accordance with his published scale of fees from 
time to time in force; 
(c) that the Liquidator be authorized if he thinks 
fit to distribute specific assets to members. 
2. creditors of the Company are required to prove 
their claims and debts on or before 30th August 
2004, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 19th day of July 2004. 

BROTT LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle R. Bodden 
Tel: 946-6145 
Fax: 946-6146 
Address for service: 
Bridge Street Serivices Limited 
P.O. Box 30691SMB 
Buckingham Square, 3rd Floor 
720 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman 

WELLEBY FINANCE INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of Welleby Finance Inc. (the 
‘Company’) on the 19th day of July 2004:  

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Law  

 
(2003 Revision) and that Mr. Anthony G. Barbuto 
be appointed Liquidator.”.  

Notice is hereby given that creditors of the 
Company are to prove their debts or claims 
against the Company on or before the 31st day of 
August 2004, or to be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution.  
Dated this 20th day of July 2004 

ANTHONY G. BARBUTO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Sophia-Ann Harris 
Telephone: (345) 949-0488 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0364 
Address for service: 
Solomon Harris, Attorneys-at-law 
2nd Floor, First Caribbean Bank House 
P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand Cayman  
COLUMBIA GREENBRIER FINANCE INC. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of Columbia Greenbrier 
Finance Inc. (the ‘Company’) on the 19th day of 
July 2004:  

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) and that Mr. Anthony G. Barbuto 
be appointed Liquidator.”.  

Notice is hereby given that creditors of the 
Company are to prove their debts or claims 
against the Company on or before the 31st day of 
August 2004, or to be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution.  
Dated this 20th day of July 2004. 

ANTHONY G. BARBUTO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Sophia-Ann Harris 
Telephone: (345) 949-0488 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0364 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

677 

Address for service: 
Solomon Harris, Attorneys-at-law 
2nd Floor, First Caribbean Bank House 
P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand Cayman  

ALEXANDRIA FINANCE INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of Alexandria Finance Inc. 
(the ‘Company’) on the 19th day of July 2004:  

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) and that Mr. Anthony G. Barbuto 
be appointed Liquidator.”.  

Notice is hereby given that creditors of the 
Company are to prove their debts or claims 
against the Company on or before the 31st day of 
August 2004, or to be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution.  
Dated this 20th day of July 2004. 

ANTHONY G. BARBUTO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Sophia-Ann Harris 
Telephone: (345) 949-0488 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0364 
Address for service: 
Solomon Harris, Attorneys-at-law 
2nd Floor, First Caribbean Bank House 
P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand Cayman  

601 INVESTMENTS INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of 601 Investments Inc. (the 
‘Company’) on the 19th day of July 2004:  

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) and that Mr. Anthony G. Barbuto 
be appointed Liquidator.”.  

Notice is hereby given that creditors of the 
Company are to prove their debts or claims 
against the Company on or before the 31st day of 
August 2004, or to be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution.  
Dated this 20th day of July 2004. 

ANTHONY G. BARBUTO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Sophia-Ann Harris 
Telephone: (345) 949-0488 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0364 
Address for service: 
Solomon Harris, Attorneys-at-law 
2nd Floor, First Caribbean Bank House 
P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand Cayman  

601 FINANCE INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of 601 Finance Inc. (the 
‘Company’) on the 19th day of July 2004:  

“That the Company be voluntarily wound up 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) and that Mr. Anthony G. Barbuto 
be appointed Liquidator.”.  

Notice is hereby given that creditors of the 
Company are to prove their debts or claims 
against the Company on or before the 31st day of 
August 2004, or to be excluded from the benefit 
of any distribution made before such debts are 
proved or from objecting to any distribution.  
Dated this 20th day of July 2004. 

ANTHONY G. BARBUTO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Sophia-Ann Harris 
Telephone: (345) 949-0488 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0364 
Address for service: 
Solomon Harris, Attorneys-at-law 
2nd Floor, First Caribbean Bank House 
P.O. Box 1990 GT, Grand Cayman  
Cayman Islands  

VERT CAPITAL CO., LTD. 
(“The Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following Written Resolution was passed by 
the Shareholders of the Company pursuant to 
Section 132(b) of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision). 

“That the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Derrie Boggess and John 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

678 

Cullinane be appointed as Joint Voluntary 
Liquidators of the Company to act jointly and 
severally.". 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 10th September 2004 
and establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of July 2004. 

DERRIE BOGGESS  
JOHN CULLINANE 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Lupton 
Telephone: 345 914 4267 
Facsimile: 345 814 8268 
Address for service: 
P O Box 265GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

VMS CAYMAN LTD. 
(“The Company”) 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
pursuant to section 132(b) of the Cayman Islands 
Companies Law (2003 Revision): 

“That the company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation and that Dominick Turiano be 
appointed to act as the Voluntary Liquidator of 
the Company.”. 

Creditors of this Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 10th September 2004 
and establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
the debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Dated this 21st day of July 2004 

DOMINICK TURIANO 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Lupton 
Telephone: 345 914 4267 
Facsimile: 345 814 8268 
 

Address for service: 
P O Box 265GT, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

PROTON OPPORTUNITY FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholder of the Company on 
2nd

“RESOLVED that [the Company] be wound up 
voluntarily, and that Olympia Capital (Cayman) 
Limited (the “Liquidator”), of Williams House, 
20 Reid Street, Fourth Floor, Hamilton HM11, 
Bermuda, be appointed liquidator for the purposes 
of such winding up.”. 

 July 2004: 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 31st August 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 2nd July 2004. 

OLYMPIA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street, Fourth Floor 
Hamilton HM11, Bermuda 

JNC STRATEGIC FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
on 2nd July 2004: 

“RESOLVED that [the Company] be wound up 
voluntarily, and that Olympia Capital (Cayman) 
Limited (the “Liquidator”), of Williams House, 
20 Reid Street, Fourth Floor, Hamilton HM11, 
Bermuda, be appointed liquidator for the purposes 
of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 31st August 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

679 

made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 2nd July 2004. 

OLYMPIA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street, Fourth Floor 
Hamilton HM11, Bermuda 

JNC OPPORTUNITY FUND LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(“The Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Take notice that the following special resolution 
was passed by the shareholders of the Company 
on 2nd July 2004: 

“RESOLVED that [the Company] be wound up 
voluntarily, and that Olympia Capital (Cayman) 
Limited (the “Liquidator”), of Williams House, 
20 Reid Street, Fourth Floor, Hamilton HM11, 
Bermuda, be appointed liquidator for the purposes 
of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of the Company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 31st August 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of Liquidation: 2nd July 2004. 

OLYMPIA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
Williams House, 20 Reid Street, Fourth Floor 
Hamilton HM11, Bermuda 

EASTSEA LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 28th June 2004: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and Hans Jogen Clausen, of SBK-
Invest A/S, be appointed as Liquidator to act for 
the purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 

days of the publication of this notice, to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 28th June 2004. 

HANS JOGEN CLAUSEN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Hans Jogen Clausen 
Tel: 0045-7436-4574 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
SBK-Invest A/S, Storegade 18 
DK-6200 Aabenraa, Denmark 

EASTSTREAM LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 28th June 2004: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and Hans Jogen Clausen, of SBK-
Invest A/S, be appointed as Liquidator to act for 
the purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 
days of the publication of this notice, to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 28th June 2004. 

HANS JOGEN CLAUSEN 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Hans Jogen Clausen 
Tel: 0045-7436-4574 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
SBK-Invest A/S, Storegade 18 
DK-6200 Aabenraa, Denmark 

 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

680 

HSBC FINANCIAL PRODUCTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by the 
shareholder of the above-named Company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholder 
held on 1st June 2004:                          

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Cereita Lawrence and Kareen Watler be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their debts 
or claims on or before the 13th September 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before the 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 1st June 2004. 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
KAREEN WATLER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BAMBOO JAPAN FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following written resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 19th July 
2004: 

“THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that David A. K. Walker and Russell Smith, 
of PricewaterhouseCoopers, Strathvale House, 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, 
be and are hereby appointed Joint Liquidators for 
the purposes of winding-up the Company and that 
either of them shall have the power to act alone in 
the winding-up.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 31st August 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 

excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated 19th July 2004. 

RUSSELL SMITH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Aysha Jackson 
Telephone: (345) 914 8695 
Facsimile:(345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

AXIOM CAPITAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT 
1. the following Special Resolutions of the 
Company were adopted on 23rd  July, 2004: 
“RESOLVED THAT: 
(a) that the Company be wound up voluntarily 
under The Companies Law (2003 Revision), 
section 132; 
(b) that Bridge Street Services Limited be 
appointed as Liquidator and shall be entitled to 
remuneration in accordance with his published 
scale of fees from time to time in force; 
(c) that the Liquidator be authorized if he thinks 
fit to distribute specific assets to members. 
2. creditors of the Company are required to prove 
their claims and debts on or before 30th August, 
2004, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision) or be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 23rd day of July 2004. 

BROTT LIMITED 
Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle R. Bodden 
Tel: 945-6682 
Fax: 945-6692 
Address for service: 
Bridge Street Services Limited 
P.O. Box 30691SMB, Buckingham Square 
3rd Floor, Seven Mile Beach 
West Bay Road, Grand Cayman 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

681 

NORTH ATLANTIC INSURANCE 
MANAGERS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 27th July 
2004: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that RICHARD L. FINLAY, of CONYERS 
DILL & PEARMAN, CAYMAN, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of winding-
up the Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 30th August 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 27th July 2004. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Gene DaCosta 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681GT, Grand Cayman 

ARTIC FINANCE 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was adopted by 
way of written resolutions of the shareholder of 
this Company dated 19th July 2004: 

“That the company be wound up voluntarily 
and that Q & H Nominees, Ltd., Third Floor, 
Harbour Centre, P.O. Box 1348 GT, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed Liquidator of the company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 9th September 
2004 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated: 20th July 2004. 

Q & H NOMINEES, LTD. 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Quin & Hampson ( Ref: SJR) 
Telephone: (+1) 345 949 4123 
Facsimile: (+1) 345 949 4647 
Address for service: 
P O Box 1348 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 

ANDELL HOLDINGS (CAMBRIDGE) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of this company on 28th July 
2004: 

THAT the Company be wound-up voluntarily 
and that RICHARD L. FINLAY, of CONYERS 
DILL & PEARMAN, CAYMAN, George Town, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, be and is hereby 
appointed Liquidator for the purposes of winding-
up the Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 31st August 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 30th July 2004. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Gene DaCosta 
Telephone: (345) 945 3901 
Facsimile: (345) 945 3902 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

BRUNSWICKDIRECT LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Winding Up) 

The Companies Law (2002 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the sole shareholder 
of the above-mentioned Company on 2nd June, 
2004. 
1. BY SPECIAL RESOLUTION THAT the 
Company be placed into voluntary winding up. 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

682 

2. THAT Edward Allanby of Leman Management 
Limited be appointed liquidator of the Company. 

MAPLES and CALDER 
The address of the liquidator is: 
c/o Messrs. MAPLES and CALDER 
Attorneys-at-law, P O Box 309 
George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

CJM TECHNOLOGY LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-mentioned company 
at an extraordinary general meeting on the 26th 

day of July 2004: 
“THAT the company be wound up voluntarily 

and that  Peter D. Anderson, of P. O. Box 897 
GT, Third Floor, One Capital Place, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, be and is hereby appointed 
liquidator for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 30th September 
2004, and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 26th day of July 2004. 

PETER D. ANDERSON 
  Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Peter Anderson 
Telephone: (345) 949-7576 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8295 
Address for service: 
P. O. Box 897 GT, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

J.P. MORGAN MONEY MARKET 
ALTERNATIVE FUND, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 15th May 2004: 

"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 

908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Liquidator to act for the 
purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 
days of the publication of this notice, to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914 6305 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4757 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 
KEB CARD INTERNATIONAL ABS 2002-1 

LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE THAT the following resolution 
was passed by the Sole Shareholder of the above-
mentioned company by unanimous written 
resolution dated 26th July 2004: 
"RESOLVED that the Company be voluntarily 
wound up and John Cullinane and Derrie 
Boggess, c/o Walkers SPV Limited, P.O. Box 
908, George Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, be appointed as Liquidator to act for the 
purposes of such winding up.”. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 
creditors of the above-named Company which is 
being wound up voluntarily are required within 30 
days of the publication of this notice, to send in 
their names and addresses and the particulars of 
their debts and claims and the names and 
addresses of their attorneys-at-law (if any) to the 
undersigned. In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before such debts are proved. 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

683 

Dated this 30th July 2004. 
JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
John Cullinane 
Telephone: (345) 914 6305 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4757 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

NAVIGATOR OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 30th June 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators to act, jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 10th September          
2004 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 

WEB ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of this company at an 
extraordinary general meeting held on 26th July 
2004: 

"RESOLVED that the company be placed into 
Voluntary Liquidation and that Westport Services 
Ltd. of P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman 
Islands, B.W.I., be appointed Liquidator for the 
purpose of such winding-up.". 

Creditors of the company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before 8th September 2004 
and to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before 
such debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 26th July 2004. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Name: Bonnie Willkom  
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

INTRINSIC TECHNOLOGY (HOLDINGS) 
LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

TAKE NOTICE that the following resolutions 
were passed by the shareholders of the above-
mentioned Company at an Extraordinary General 
Meeting of the Company held on 2nd

“1. AS A SPECIAL RESOLUTION, that the 
Company be placed in voluntary winding up with 
effect from the close of the meeting. 

 July 2004: 

2. AS AN ORDINARY RESOLUTION, that 
Wu Jun, York Chen, Patrick Benzie and James 
Ding, acting jointly and severally, be appointed as 
liquidators of the Company.”. 
Dated of liquidation: 2nd day of July 2004. 

WU JUN 
YORK CHEN 

PATRICK BENZIE  
JAMES DING 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Maples and Calder, Attorneys-at-law 
PO Box 309GT, Ugland House 
South Church Street, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

684 

GALAXITE CDO I, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 28th 
July 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Hugh Thompson and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 28th July 2004. 

HUGH THOMPSON  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

FS INNOVATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 19th 
July 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Watler and Johann Le Roux be 
appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 19th July 2004. 

CHRIS WATLER  
JOHANN LE ROUX 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FIRST EMERGING MARKETS CBO, 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 27th 
July 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Jon Roney be appointed 
as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 27th July 2004. 

GUY MAJOR  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

HYUNDAI FINANCE LIMITED 2000-A 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder(s) of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder(s) held on 26th 
July 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Guy Major and Jon Roney be appointed 
as liquidators of the Company. 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

685 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 26th July 2004. 

GUY MAJOR  
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WESTON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special written 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the shareholder of 
the above-mentioned company at an extraordinary 
general meeting on the 28th July 2004: 
1. “THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up;’ and 
2. “THAT Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
be appointed as liquidator of the company.”. 
Date of Liquidation: 9th September 2004 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
               LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 

BROWN PLAN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special written 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the shareholder of 

the above-mentioned company at an extraordinary 
general meeting on the 16th July 2004: 
1. “THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up;” and 
2. “THAT Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
be appointed as liquidator of the company.”. 
Date of Liquidation: 16th July 2004 
Dated this 26th July 2004 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES 
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 

GLOBAL ART INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special written 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the shareholder of 
the above-mentioned company at an extraordinary 
general meeting on the 28th July 2004: 
1. “THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up;” and 
2. “THAT Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
be appointed as liquidator of the company.”. 
Date of Liquidation: 9th September 2004 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
            LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

686 

Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 

MERCURY FALLS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special written 
resolution (resolution 1) and ordinary resolution 
(resolution 2) were passed by the shareholder of 
the above-mentioned company at an extraordinary 
general meeting on the 28th July 2004: 
1. “THAT the company be placed in voluntary 
winding up;” and 
2. “THAT Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
be appointed as liquidator of the company.”. 
Date of Liquidation: 9th September 2004 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES 
LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Contact for enquiries: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 694, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-0626 
STRUCTURED FINANCE ASSET LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Section 135 
TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 29th 
July 2004: 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Helen Allen and Jackie Powell Marsden 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 

their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 29th July 2004. 

HELEN ALLEN  
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AQFTC III 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 23rd

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

 
July 2004: 

THAT Chris Leslie and Jackie Powell Marsden 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 23rd July 2004. 

CHRIS LESLIE  
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

AQFTC II 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Section 135 

TAKE NOTICE that the following special 
resolution was passed by the shareholder of the 
above-mentioned Company at an extraordinary 
general meeting of the shareholder held on 23rd 
July 2004: 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

687 

THAT the Company be placed into voluntary 
liquidation forthwith. 

THAT Chris Leslie and Jackie Powell Marsden 
be appointed as liquidators of the Company. 

Creditors of the above-named company are to 
prove their debts or claims on or before 9th 
September 2004, and to send full particulars of 
their debts or claims to the joint liquidators of the 
said company.  In default thereof, they will be 
excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved. 
Dated: 23rd July 2004. 

CHRIS LESLIE  
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is care of: 
Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

FLECK T.I.M.E. OVERSEAS FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the sole shareholder of the above-named company 
at an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on 30th July 2004: 

“That the company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Linburgh Martin and John Sutlic, of P.O. 
Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman, be and are hereby 
appointed Joint Liquidators, to act jointly and 
severally, for the purposes of such winding up.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their 
debts or claims on or before the 10th September          
2004 and to establish any title they may have 
under the Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to 
be excluded from the benefit of any distribution 
made before the debts are proved or from 
objecting to the distribution. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN  
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

D’ARGENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on the 30th July 2004: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2003) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 9th September 2004 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator either 
by their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time 
and place as shall be specified in such notice or, 
in default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Rose Ferguson 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

DYNAH LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on the 30th July 2004: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2003) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

688 

it thinks fit to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 9th September 2004 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator either 
by their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time 
and place as shall be specified in such notice or, 
in default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Rose Ferguson 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

LAKE MILLS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on the 30th July 2004: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2003) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 9th September 2004 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator either 
by their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time 

and place as shall be specified in such notice or, 
in default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Rose Ferguson 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 

VALINDA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by 
the shareholders of the above-named company at 
an extraordinary general meeting of the 
shareholders held on the 30th July 2004: 

"THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
under the Companies Law (2003) Revision); and  

THAT Buchanan Limited be appointed as 
liquidator, and that the liquidator be authorised if 
it thinks fit to distribute specific assets to 
members.". 

Creditors of the above named company, which 
is being wound up voluntarily, are required on or 
before 9th September 2004 to send in their names 
and addresses and the particulars of their debts or 
claims and the names and addresses of their 
attorneys-at-law (if any) to the undersigned, the 
liquidator of the said company and if so required 
by notice in writing from the said liquidator either 
by their attorneys-at-law or personally to come in 
and prove the said debts or claims at such time 
and place as shall be specified in such notice or, 
in default thereof, they will be excluded from the 
benefit of any distribution made before such debts 
are proved. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator  

Contact for enquires: 
Rose Ferguson 
Telephone: (345) 949-0355 
Facsimile: (345) 949-0360 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

689 

Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1170 GT, Grand Cayman 
ORICO EURO FUNDING CORPORATION 

VI 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by the 
shareholder of the above-named Company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholder 
held on 23rd July 2004:            

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Scott Aitken and Kareem Robinson be and 
are hereby appointed as liquidators of the Company 
for the purpose of winding up the Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their debts 
or claims on or before the 22nd September 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before the 
debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 23rd July 2004. 

SCOTT AITKEN 
KAREEM ROBINSON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

SECURED FUNDING 1999-1 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
The following special resolution was passed by the 
shareholder of the above-named Company at an 
Extraordinary General Meeting of the shareholder 
held on 23rd July 2004:                      

“THAT the Company be voluntarily wound up 
and that Cereita Lawrence and Kareen Watler be 
and are hereby appointed as liquidators of the 
Company for the purpose of winding up the 
Company.”. 

Creditors of this company are to prove their debts 
or claims on or before the 13th September 2004 and 
to establish any title they may have under the 
Companies Law (2003 Revision), or to be excluded 
from the benefit of any distribution made before the 

debts are proved or from objecting to the 
distribution. 
Date of liquidation: 23rd July 2004. 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
KAREEN WATLER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence 
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

690 

Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders 
 

PAN-PACIFIC INVESTMENTS LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision), that the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of Bridge 
Street Services Limited, Buckingham Square, 3rd 
Floor, 720 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 30th September 2004 for the 
purposes of having accounts laid before the 
members and to receive the report of the 
liquidator, showing the manner in which the 
winding up has been conducted, the property of 
the Company disposed of and the debts and 
obligations of the Company discharged, and of 
hearing any explanation that may be given by the 
Liquidator and also of determining the manner in 
which books, accounts and documents of the 
Company and the Liquidator should be disposed. 
Dated this 19th day of July 2004. 

BROTT LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle R. Bodden 
Tel: 946-6145 
Fax: 946-6146 
Address for service: 
Bridge Street Services Limited 
P.O. Box 30691SMB 
Buckingham Square, 3rd Floor 
720 West Bay Road, Grand Cayman 

HSBC FINANCIAL PRODUCTS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting of 
the shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 13th September 2004.                               
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the  
 

 
property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up as at 13th September 2004.                 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 20th day of July 2004. 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
KAREEN WATLER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence  
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

BAMBOO JAPAN FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company 
will be held at the registered office of the 
company on 10th September 2004 at 10:00 AM. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of six years 
from the dissolution of the company after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 19th July 2004. 

RUSSELL SMITH 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

691 

Contact for enquiries: 
Aysha Jackson 
Telephone: (345) 914 8695 
Facsimile: (345) 945 4237 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 219 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

AXIOM CAPITAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision), that the final general meeting of the 
Company will be held at the offices of Bridge 
Street Services Limited, Buckingham Square, 3rd 
Floor, 720 West Bay Road, P.O. Box 30691SMB, 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 30th 
September 2004 for the purposes of having 
accounts laid before the members and to receive 
the report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding up has been conducted, the 
property of the Company disposed of and the 
debts and obligations of the Company discharged, 
and of hearing any explanation that may be given 
by the Liquidator and also of determining the 
manner in which books, accounts and documents 
of the Company and the Liquidator should be 
disposed. 
Dated this 23rd day of July 2004. 

BROTT LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Michelle R. Bodden 
Tel: 945-6682 
Fax: 945-6692 
Address for service: 
Bridge Street Services Limited 
P.O. Box 30691SMB, Buckingham Square 
3rd Floor, Seven Mile Beach 
West Bay Road, Grand Cayman 

NORTH ATLANTIC INSURANCE 
MANAGERS LTD. 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company 
will be held at the registered office of the 
company on 10th September 2004 at 9:15am.  

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 27th July 2004. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for Enquiries: 
Gene DaCosta 
Telephone: (345) 949 1040 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681GT, Grand Cayman 

YALE SECURITIES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at 4th 
Floor, Bermuda House, Dr. Roy’s Drive, Grand 
Cayman, on 17th September 2004, at 10:00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. The Joint Liquidators' account for the 
liquidation is approved and accepted. 
2. All of the books, accounts, papers and 
documents of the Company and the Liquidators 
be retained for a period of five years after the 
dissolution of the Company after which they shall 
be destroyed. 
3. The Joint Liquidators be granted their release 
and make a return of this meeting to the Registrar 
of Companies and request that it be struck from 
the Register. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitles to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 26th day of July 2004. 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

692 

G JAMES CLEAVER 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Andrew Morrison  
Telephone: (345) 946 0081 
Facsimile: (345) 946 0082 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1102 GT, Grand Cayman 

T W T L CAPITAL 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the above-named company will be 
held at P. O. Box 265 GT, Walker House, Mary 
Street, Grand Cayman, on 10th September 2004, at 
10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators, pursuant to 
section 158 of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision), to retain the books and records of the 
company and of the liquidators for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be disposed of in such 
manner as the Liquidators think fit. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor of the company.   
Dated this 29th day of July 2004. 

VAUGHN MAHNKE 
CHRIS DOWNEY 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Lupton 
Telephone: (345) 914 4267 
Facsimile: (345) 814 8268 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street 
Grand Cayman 

 
 
 

TRANS-WORLD TELECOM HOLDINGS, 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the above-named company will be 
held at P. O. Box 265 GT, Walker House, Mary 
Street, Grand Cayman, on 10th September 2004, at 
10.00 a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidators, pursuant to 
section 158 of the Companies Law (2003 
Revision), to retain the books and records of the 
company and of the liquidators for a period of 
five years from the dissolution of the company, 
after which they may be disposed of in such 
manner as the Liquidators think fit. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor of the company.   
Dated this 29th day of July 2004. 

VAUGHN MAHNKE 
CHRIS DOWNEY 

Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Neil Lupton 
Telephone: (345) 914 4267 
Facsimile: (345) 814 8268 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 265GT, Walker House, Mary Street 
Grand Cayman 

ANDELL HOLDINGS (CAMBRIDGE) 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of this company 
will be held at the registered office of the 
company on 10th September 2004, at 9:30am.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

693 

the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorise the Liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated 30th July 2004. 

RICHARD L. FINLAY 
Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Gene DaCosta 
Telephone: (345) 949 1040 
Facsimile: (345) 949 1048 
Address for Service: 
P.O. Box 2681 GT, Grand Cayman 

CJM TECHNOLOGY LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision) the final meeting of the 
shareholders of the above-named company will be 
held at the offices of The Harbour Trust Co. Ltd., 
One Capital Place, George Town, Grand Cayman, 
Cayman Islands, on 15th

Business: 

 October 2004, at 10:00 
a.m. 

1. To receive the report of the liquidator, showing 
how the winding up of the company has been 
conducted and its property disposed of. 
2. To hear any explanation that may be given by 
the liquidator. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated: 26th July 2004. 

PETER D. ANDERSON 
 Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Peter D. Anderson 
Telephone: (345) 949-7576  
Facsimile: (345) 949-8295 
 
 

Address for service: 
P. O. Box 897 GT, One Capital Place 
3rd Floor, George Town, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

J.P. MORGAN MONEY MARKET 
ALTERNATIVE FUND, LTD 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held at the registered office of the Company on 
10th September 2004 at 2.00p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 
KEB CARD INTERNATIONAL ABS 2002-1 

LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the Final Meeting of the 
Shareholders of the above-named company will 
be held at the registered office of the Company on 
10th September 2004 at 3.00p.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 10th September 2004. 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

694 

2. To authorize the Liquidators to retain the 
records of the company for a period of five years 
from the dissolution of the company, after which 
they may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

JOHN CULLINANE 
DERRIE BOGGESS 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the Liquidator is: 
c/o Walkers SPV Limited, Walker House 
P.O. Box 908, George Town, Grand Cayman 

SUPERBOWL ACQUISITION LDC 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

(The “Company”) 
The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 

Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final general meeting of the 
shareholders of this Company will be held at the 
offices of Deloitte, Fourth Floor, Citrus Grove, 
P.O. Box 1787, George Town, Grand Cayman, on 
10th September 2004 at 10:00a.m. 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the 
property has been disposed of to the date of the 
final winding up on 10th September 2004. 
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead.  A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Date: 27th July 2004. 

STUART SYBERSMA 
Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquiries: 
Gordon Wilson, Deloitte 
P.O. Box 1787 GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
Telephone: (345) 949-7500 
Facsimile: (345) 949-8258 
 

NAVIGATOR OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 17th September 2004, at 10:00 
a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 17th September 2004.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN   
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box   1034GT, Grand Cayman 

WEB ENTERPRISES LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the 
shareholders of this company will be held at the 
registered office of the company, on 15th

Business: 

 
September 2004 at 9:00 a.m. 

1. To lay accounts before the meeting showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of to the date of 
final winding up on 15th September 2004. 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

695 

2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a minimum of six years from 
the dissolution of the company, after which they 
may be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and 
vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a member 
or creditor. 
Dated this 26th July 2004. 

WESTPORT SERVICES LTD  
Voluntary Liquidator 

Officer for enquiries: 
Bonnie Willkom 
Telephone: 949-5122 
Facsimile: 949-7920 
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1111, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
SECURITIZATION & INFRASTRUCTURE 

FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 9th September 2004, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 28th July 2004. 

PHILLIPA WHITE 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands  

PPN FUNDING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 9th September 2004, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 

account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 29th July 2004. 

GUY MAJOR 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

GLOBAL PRINCIPAL SECURED II 
LIMITED 

(In Voluntary Liquidation) 
The Companies Law 

Section 145 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 9th September 2004, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 29th July 2004. 

GUY MAJOR 
JON RONEY 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited, P.O. Box 1093GT 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

WESTON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held on the 9th September 2004. 
The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of the 
sole shareholder is to have laid before him the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this 30th July 2004 

 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

696 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
            LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 694, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 

BROWN PLAN LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held on the 10th September 2004. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before him the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this 26th July 2004. 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
            LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 694, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 

GLOBAL ART INC. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held on the 9th September 2004. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before him the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this 30th July 2004 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES 
                                                             LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 694, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 

MERCURY FALLS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to 
section 145 of the Companies Law, that the 
extraordinary final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of the above-named company will be 
held on the 9th September 2004. 

The purpose of said extraordinary meeting of 
the sole shareholder is to have laid before him the 
report of the liquidator, showing the manner in 
which the winding-up of the company has been 
conducted, the property of the company 
distributed and the debts and obligations of the 
company discharged and giving any explanation 
thereof. 
Dated this 30th July 2004 

COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES  
             LIMITED 

Voluntary Liquidator 
The address of the liquidator is: 
Commerce Corporate Services Limited 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 
Address for Service: 
PO Box 694, Grand Cayman 
Telephone: 949-8666 
Facsimile: 949-7904 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

697 

PETROLEUM TRADING CORPORATION 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law 
Section 145 

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law that the final general 
meeting of the above-named company will be 
held at Queensgate House, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 9th September 2004, 
for the purpose of presenting to the members an 
account of the winding up of the company and 
giving any explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th July 2004. 

PHILLIP HINDS 
JACKIE POWELL MARSDEN 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
The address of the liquidators is: 
c/o Maples Finance Limited 
P.O. Box 1093GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

FLECK T.I.M.E. OVERSEAS FUND, LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the final meeting of the sole 
shareholder of this company will be held at the 
offices of Close Brothers  (Cayman) Limited, 4th 
Floor Harbour Place, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, on the 17th September 2004, at 10:00 
a.m.  
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing 
how the winding up has been conducted and how 
the property has been disposed of, as at final 
winding up on 17th September 2004.               
2. To authorise the liquidator to retain the records 
of the company for a period of six years from the 
dissolution of the company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or a creditor. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

LINBURGH MARTIN    
  Joint Voluntary Liquidator 

 
 

Contact for enquires: 
Thiry Gordon 
Telephone: (345) 949 8455   
Facsimile: (345) 949 8499 
Address for service: 
Close Brothers (Cayman) Limited 
Fourth Floor, Harbour Place 
P.O. Box 1034GT, Grand Cayman 

D’ARGENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 9th 
day of September 2004, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

DYNAH LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 9th 
day of September 2004, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

698 

LAKE MILLS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 9th 
day of September 2004, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman  

VALINDA HOLDINGS LIMITED 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to section 145 
of the Companies Law (2003 Revision) that the 
extraordinary final general meeting of the above-
named company will be held at the offices of 
Cititrust (Cayman) Limited, CIBC Financial 
Centre, George Town, Grand Cayman, on the 9th 
day of September 2004, for the purpose of 
presenting to the members an account of the 
winding up of the company and giving any 
explanation thereof. 
Dated this 30th   day of July 2004. 

BUCHANAN LIMITED 
Voluntary Liquidator 

The address of the Liquidator is: 
P.O. Box 1170, George Town, Grand Cayman 
ORICO EURO FUNDING CORPORATION 

VI 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting of 
the shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 22nd September 
2004, at 10:30 a.m. 
 

Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the 
property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up on 22nd September 2004.                     
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 23rd day of July 2004 

SCOTT AITKEN 
KAREEM ROBINSON 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Scott Aitken 
Telephone: (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 

SECURED FUNDING 1999-1 LTD. 
(In Voluntary Liquidation) 

The Companies Law (2003 Revision) 
Pursuant to section 145 of the Companies Law 
(2003 Revision), the extraordinary final meeting of 
the shareholder of this Company will be held at the 
offices of HSBC Financial Services (Cayman) 
Limited, P.O. Box 1109, George Town, Grand 
Cayman, Cayman Islands, on 13th September 2004.                                 
Business: 
1. To lay accounts before the meeting, showing how 
the winding up has been conducted and how the 
property has been disposed of, as at the final 
winding up as at 13th September 2004.                        
2. To authorize the liquidators to retain the records 
of the Company for a period of five years from the 
dissolution of the Company, after which they may 
be destroyed. 
Proxies: Any person who is entitled to attend and 
vote at this meeting may appoint a proxy to attend 
and vote in his stead. A proxy need not be a 
member or creditor. 
Dated this 23rd day of July 2004. 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

699 

CEREITA LAWRENCE  
KAREEN WATLER 

Joint Voluntary Liquidators 
Contact for enquiries: 
Cereita Lawrence  
Telephone:  (345) 949-7755 
Facsimile: (345) 949-7634   
Address for service: 
P.O. Box 1109GT, Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deregistration of Companies 
 

THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
Section 229 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to S.229 Companies Law (2003 Revision) whereby the following company 
has been de-registered in the Cayman Islands and transferred by way of continuation to the jurisdictions noted 
below effective 21st July 2004: 

CAJA ESPANA DE INVERSIONES FINANCE LIMITED - SPAIN 
D. EVADNE EBANKS 

 Assistant Registrar General 
 
 

Grand Court Notices 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 304 OF 2004 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)  
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF DYNAMIC INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD. 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 25th June 2004 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Mohamed El Mokadem on 18th June 2004 and the supplemental affidavit of Eric James Bergstrom, sworn on 
6th July 2004 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Dynamic International Investment Group, Ltd. (Registration No. 61840) be restored to the register of 

companies upon:- 
(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$3,856.65 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 

outstanding annual return fees; and 
(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at Ogier 

Fiduciary Services (Cayman) Limited, Quuensgate House, 113 South Church Street, Grand Cayman. 
2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated the 7th day of July 2004. 

VALIDS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Courts 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

700 

This Order was filed by Ogier & Boxalls, Attorneys-at-Law, whose address for service is Queensgate House, 
113 South Church Street, P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. Ref: 2621-0001-EJB-amc. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 306 OF 2004 

IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)  
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF ARMADA COMPANY 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 28th July 2004 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Jack Harbeston on 24th June 2004, and the supplementary affidavit sworn by Eric James Bergstrom on 6th July 
2004. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Armada Company (Registration No. 926) be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$4,196.65 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at Ogier 
Fiduciary Services (Cayman) Limited, Queensgate House, 113 South Church Street, Grand Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated the 6th day of July 2004. 

VALIDS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Courts 

This Order was filed by Ogier & Boxalls, Attorneys-at-Law, whose address for service is Queensgate House, 
113 South Church Street, P.O. Box 1234 GT, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. Ref: 2621-0001-EJB-amc. 

 
IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 

CAUSE NO. 309 OF 2004 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION)  
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF SWIFT OVERSEAS LIMITED 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 29th June 2004 and the supporting affidavit sworn by 
Andrew D Crichton on the 23rd June 2004. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Swift Overseas Limited (Registration No. 412601) be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$3,833.32 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
Trulaw Corporate Services, P.O. Box 866 GT, Anderson Square, George Town, Grand Cayman. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated the 1st day of July 2004. 
Filed this 1st day of July 2004. 

VALIDS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Courts 

This Order was filed by applicant’s attorneys-at-law, Truman Bodden & Company, whose address for service 
is P.O. Box 866 GT, Anderson Square Building, George Town, Grand Cayman. 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

701 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 278 OF 2004 

IN THE MATTER OF ACROPOLIS INVESTMENTS 
AND 
IN THE MATTER OF SECTION 178 OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION), SECTION 178 
 
BETWEEN: ACROPOLIS INVESTMENTS  PLAINTIFF 
AND:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES DEFENDANT 

ORDER 
UPON READING the Originating Application dated 8th day of June 2004 and the supporting affidavit sworn 
by Charles A. Murray on the 8th day of June 2004. 
IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Acropolis Investments (Registration No. 60918) be restored to the register of companies upon:- 

(a) Paying to the Registrar of Companies the sum of CI$6,146.65 in respect of the reinstatement fee and 
outstanding annual return fees; and 

(b) Filing with the Registrar of Companies a notice that its registered office shall henceforth be at 
International Corporation Services Ltd., P.O. Box 472 GT, One Regis Place, 90 Fort Street, George 
Town, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands. 

2. Notice of this Order shall be published in the Gazette. 
Dated the 9th day of June 2004. 

VALIDS FOLDATS 
Clerk of the Courts 

This Order was filed by Myers & Alberga, whose address for service is One Regis Place, 90 Fort Street, P.O. 
Box 472, George Town, Grand Cayman. 
 

IN THE GRAND COURT OF THE CAYMAN ISLANDS 
CAUSE NO. 275 OF 2004 

 
IN THE MATTER OF NEW CHINESE MEDICINE HOLDINGS LIMITED 
AND  
IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
AND GRAND COURT RULES 1995 ORDER 102 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Order of the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands dated the 23rd July 
2004 confirming the reduction of the issued capital of the above-named Company from HK$46,900,000.00 to 
HK$4,690,000.00 and the Minute approved by the Court showing with respect to the capital of the Company 
as altered and the several particulars required by the above-mentioned Law were registered by the Registrar of 
Companies on 23rd July 2004.  
Dated this 23rd July 2004. 

CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH 
Attorneys-at-Law for the Applicant 

P.O. Box 709, George Town 
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands 

 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

702 

Regulatory Agency Notices 
 

THE COMPANIES MANAGEMENT LAW (2003 REVISION) 
 
Companies Management Licences have been issued to the following companies: 

Spectrum Global Fund Administration 
Turner & Roulstone Management Ltd. 

 
The Companies Management Licences for the following have been cancelled: 

Venus Futures (Cayman) Ltd. 
Asian Infrastructure Mezzanine Capital Management Co. Ltd. 

 
A change of name has been issued to the following holder of a Companies Management Licence:  

FROM: Caledonian Directors Ltd. 
TO: Caledonian Directors Limited 

 
THE BANKS AND TRUST COMPANIES LAW, (2003 REVISION) 

 
The Trust Licence for the following has been cancelled: 

FC (Cayman) Limited 
 
A Trust Licence has been issued to: 

International Management Services Ltd. 
 
A change of name have been issued to the following holders of Nominee Trust Licences:  

FROM: VTC Holdings Ltd. 
TO: VTC Holdings 

 
FROM: VTC Corporate Services Ltd. 
TO: VTC Corporate Services 

PATRICK BODDEN 
Head of Fiduciary Services 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
 
 
Category B Banking licences have been issued to the following:- 
 PlainsCapital Bank 
 Sovereign Bank 
  
Category A Banking and Trust licences held by the following have been cancelled:- 
 Euro Bank Corporation (Under Voluntary Liquidation) 
 
 
Category B Banking and Trust licences held by the following have been cancelled:- 
 Wells Fargo International Limited 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

703 

Category B Banking licences held by the following have been cancelled:- 
 Atlantic European Banking Corporation 
 Den norske Bank AS 
 Unicredito Italiano S.P.A. 
 Washington Mutual Bank 
 Wells Fargo Bank West, National Association 
 
Category B Banking Restricted licences & Restriced Trust licences held by the following have been 
cancelled:- 
 Cambridge Bank & Trust Company Limited 
 Discount Bank and Trust Company 
  
A change of name has been approved for the following holder of Category B Banking and Trust 
licences:- 
 FROM: Westdeutsche Landesbank Girozentrale 
 TO: WestLB AG 
 
A change of name has been approved for the following holders of Category B Banking licences:- 
 FROM: Banco Internacional, S.A. 
 TO: HSBC Mexico S.A. 
  

FROM: Banco Lloyds TSB S/A 
 TO: Banco HSBC S.A. 
  

FROM: Credit Agricole Indosuez 
 TO: Calyon 
  

FROM: Credit Lyonnais Overseas Bank Ltd. 
 TO: Calyon Overseas Bank Ltd. 

ANNA MCLEAN 
Head - Banking Supervision 

Cayman Islands Monetary Authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

704 

Demand Notices 
 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 21st JUNE 1994 
 
BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE 
 
AND:  MARVIN RICKETTS AND 
  CLAUDINE RICKETTS   CHARGORS 
 
REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
         SAVANNAH     28B      285 
 
TAKE NOTICE that Cayman National Bank Limited as Chargee of a registered charge over Savannah, Block 
28B, Parcel 285, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 64(2) of the 
Registered Land Law (1995 Revision). 
 
By a Legal Charge registered on 4th October 2004, Marvin and Claudine Ricketts, as Chargors, charged 
Savannah, Block 28B, Parcel 285, with the repayment of the sum of CI$134,000.00. 
 
Cayman National Bank Limited hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money 
secured by the above-mentioned Charge and as at 13th July 2004 the amount outstanding, including interest, is 
CI$130,044.63.  
 
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the rate of 7% per annum, a daily sum of CI$25.03. 
 
The Chargee draws the Chargors’ attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
Dated this 13th day of July 2004. 

For and on behalf of 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED 

RITCH & CONOLLY 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 
  
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 26th November 1999 and a variation 
registered on 3rd August 2000 
  
BETWEEN: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA  CHARGEE 
 AND:  ROY F. WINDETT                 CHARGORS 
  GLORIA A. WINDETT    
  



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

705 

REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
    MIDLAND EAST  5D  89  
  
TAKE NOTICE that Royal Bank of Canada as Chargee of a registered charge over Midland East, Block 5D, 
Parcel 89, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 64(2) of the Registered 
Land Law (1995 Revision). 
  
By a Legal Charge registered on 26th November 1999 and a variation registered on 3rd August 2000 Roy F. 
Windett and Gloria A. Windett as Chargors charged Midland East, Block 5D, Parcel 89, with the repayment of 
the sum of CI$23,000.00 
  
Royal Bank of Canada hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money secured by the 
above-mentioned Charge and as at 30th July 2004 the amount outstanding, including interest, is CI$22,941.81  
  
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the daily rate of of CI$7.34 
  
The Chargee draws the Chargors attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) which 
provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after service of this 
demand. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

For and on behalf of 
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

CAMPBELLS 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 
 
“Mr. Roy F. Windett 
487 Carlton Ave, #6C 
Brooklyn, NY 11238 
USA 

Re: Royal Bank of Canada – Loan No. 3331179 
Registration Section Midland East, Block 54D, Parcel 89 

  
We act for Royal Bank of Canada who is holding a first registered charge (“the Charge”) over the above-
named property. We are instructed that you are and have been for a period in excess of 1 month in default of 
the payments of the monthly sum due under the terms of the Charge. As at 9th July 2004, the arrears were 
CI$565.34 with late charges of CI$50.00. By this letter we give you notice to pay the arrears and late charges 
due immediately.    
 
The amount outstanding under the Charge is CI$22,312.29, with interest outstanding of CI$425.47.  Interest is 
accruing at a daily rate of CI$7.34. We also hereby give you formal notice of demand for the immediate 
payment of the total amount outstanding together with accrued interest to the date of payment. Failure to 
comply with this notice and demand will entitle Royal Bank of Canada at its option to exercise its legal rights 
under the Charges and the Registered Land Law (Revised).” 

CAMPBELLS 
         



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

706 

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) OF 
THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 

  
AND IN THE MATTER OF A CHARGE REGISTERED ON 11th and a second Charge registered 12th 
February 1998 
 BETWEEN: ROYAL BANK OF CANADA  CHARGEE 
 AND:  PHILIP LEROY HYDES                 CHARGOR 
      
 REGISTRATION SECTION  BLOCK   PARCEL 
         WEST BAY SOUTH  5B  42  
  
TAKE NOTICE that Royal Bank of Canada as Chargee of a registered charge over West Bay South, Block 
5B, Parcel 42, hereby serves a demand in writing pursuant to the provisions of section 64(2) of the Registered 
Land Law (1995 Revision). 
  
By a Legal Charge registered on 11th and a second Charge registered on 12th February 1998 Philip Leroy 
Hydes, as Chargor, charged West Bay South, Block 5B, Parcel 42, with the repayment of the sum of 
CI$86,700.00. 
  
Royal Bank of Canada hereby demands the repayment of the balance outstanding of the money secured by the 
above-mentioned Charges and as at 30th July 2004 the amount outstanding, including interest, is CI$77,621.07  
  
Interest continues to accrue on the outstanding balance at the daily rate of CI$15.13 
  
The Chargee draws the Chargors' attention to section 64(2) of the Registered Land Law (1995 Revision) 
which provides that the balance due from the Chargors will be deemed repayable three months after service of 
this demand. 
Dated this 30th day of July 2004. 

For and on behalf of 
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 

CAMPBELLS 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 
NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 64(2) of 

THE REGISTERED LAND LAW (1995 REVISION) 
“Mr. Philip L. Hydes 
P O Box 30912 SMB 
Grand Cayman 

Re: Royal Bank of Canada - Loan No. 3306578 
Registration Section West Bay South Block 5B Parcel 42 

 
We act for Royal Bank of Canada who are holding first and second registered charges (“the Charges”) over 
the above property. We are instructed that you are and have been for a period in excess of 1 month in default 
of the payments of the monthly sum due under the terms of the Charges. As at 7th July 2004, the arrears were 
CI$3,885.34 with late charges of CI$800.00. By this letter we give you notice to pay the arrears and late 
charges due immediately.    
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

707 

The amount outstanding under the Charges is CI$76,168.93 with interest outstanding of CI$306.77. Interest is 
accruing at a daily rate of CI$14.61. We also hereby give you formal notice of demand for the immediate 
payment of the total amount outstanding together with accrued interest to the date of payment. Failure to 
comply with this notice and demand will entitle Royal Bank of Canada at its option to exercise its legal rights 
under the Charges and the Registered Land Law (Revised).” 

 
CAMPBELLS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

708 

Patent and Trademarks 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    19 July 2004 
No:    1555450 
Class:    32 
Date of expiry:   02 December 2010 
Proprietor:   Brauerei Beck GMBH & Co    

  KG 
                      Am Dreich 18/19 

D-28199 Bremen 
                      Germany 
Agent:    George C. J. Moore 

105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812, West Palm Beach 

                      FL 33401, USA 
Word/Mark:   BECK'S  

BECK's 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    20 July 2004 
No:    1200255 
Class:     5 
Date of expiry:   22 July 2014 
Proprietor:   John Wyeth & Brother  

  Limited 
                      Huntercombe Lane South 
                      Taplow, Nr Maidenhead 
                      Berkshire SL6 0PH 
                     United Kingdom 
Agent:    Lysaght & Co. 
                      P.O. Box 49, St. Helier 
                      Jersey JE4 5NB 
                     Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   SMA 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    25 September 2003 
No:    2155188 
Class:    14 
Date of expiry:   09 January 2008 
 
 

 
Proprietor:  Benetton Group S.P.A. 
                      Via Villa Minelli 1 
                      Ponzano Veneto 
                      31050 (Treviso) 
                      Italy 
Agent:    Myers, Fletcher & Gordon 
                      P.O. Box 162 
                      Kingston, Jamaica 
Word/Mark:  UNITED COLORS OF  

  BENETTON.    
  UNITED COLORS OF 
     BENETTON.  

 
 
MARK CLAIM/LIMIT: The applicant claims the 
colours green and white as elements of the first 
mark in the series.    
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    21 July 2004 
No:    B1194197 
Class:     3 
Date of expiry:   18 April 2014 
Proprietor:   Alticor Inc 
                      7575 Fulton St. East 
                      Ada, MI 49355-0001 
                      USA 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      PO Box 778 
                      Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark:   ARTISTRY 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

709 

The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:    21 July 2004 
No:    B1192517 
Class:    30 
Date of expiry:   21 March 2014 
Proprietor:   Wm Wrigley Jr. Company 
                      410 North Michigan Avenue 
                      Chicago, IL 60611, USA 
Agent:    Computer Patent Annuities 
                      PO Box 778, Jersey JE1 1BL 
                      Channel Islands 
Word/Mark: 

 
NOTES: Registration of this Trade Mark shall 
give no right to the exclusive use of the letter "T". 
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands  
On:   26 July 2004  
 
The following Change of Particulars has been 
recorded with respect to the new address for 
Wizard Co., Inc., Trademark No. 1148582: 
 
FROM:            6 Sylvan Way    
              Parsippany 
                        NJ 07054 
                  United States of America 
 
 TO:  10750 West Charleston Blvd. 

Suite 130, Las Vegas, 
                                Nevada 89135 
                                USA 
          
 
In pursuance of instructions received at the 
Patents and Trademarks Office in the Cayman 
Islands  
On:   26 July 2004 

The following Change of Particulars has been 
recorded as an addition to Trademark No. 
2288219  
Class:             30, 32 
 
 
The following Madrid Protocol trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
 On:             20 July 2004 
 No:            MP485675 
 Class:               5 
 Date of expiry:  4 June 2024  
 Proprietor:   Helsinn Healthcare S.A. 
Address:                Via Pian Scairolo 

Pazzallo, CH-6912 
Switzerland 

Agent:                 George C.J. Moore 
105 S. Narcissus Avenue 
Suite 812 
West Palm Beach 
Florida 33401 

Word/Mark: AULIN  
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were renewed in the Cayman Islands 
On:              27 July 2004 
No:              B1197331 
Class:             16 
Date of expiry:    8 June 2014 
Proprietor:      Weight Watchers  

  International, Inc. 
175 Crossways Park West 
Woodbury, New York, 11797 
United States of America 

Agent:   Appleby Spurling Hunter 
P.O. Box 190 GT 
Grand Cayman 
Cayman Islands 

Word/Mark: WEIGHT  
  WATCHERS 

 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    27 July 2004 
No:    CT142943 
Classes:    9 14 
Date of expiry:   1 April 2006 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

710 

Proprietor:   Twentieth Century Fox Film  
  Corporation 

                      10201 West Pico Boulevard 
                      Los Angeles 

California 90035 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190 GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:   FOX 
 
The following United Kingdom trademark rights 
were registered in the Cayman Islands 
On:    27 July 2004 
No:    2323455 
Classes:    25 33 43 
Date of expiry:   13 February 2013 
Proprietor:   Diageo North America, Inc. 
                      6 Landmark Square 

Stamford 
                      Connecticut 06901 
                      United States of America 
Agent:    Appleby Spurling Hunter 
                      P.O. Box 190GT 
                      Grand Cayman 
                      Cayman Islands 
Word/Mark:  SMIRNOFF 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

711 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 
Change of Name 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that by a Deed Poll dated the 24th day of June 2004 and recorded at the 
Public Records Office at Volume LXXXV, Folio 521, Entry No. 8991, on the 14th day of July 2004, 
JENNIFER ARLENE CAMERON, of West Bay, Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands, formally and absolutely 
renounced and abandoned the surname of CAMERON and has assumed and adopted and intends thenceforth 
upon all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the surname of BARNETT-CAMERON so as to be at all 
times thereafter called, known and described by the name of JENNIFER ARLENE BARNETT-
CAMERON exclusively. 
Dated this 26th day of July 2004. 

MYERS & ALBERGA 
  
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that by Deed Poll dated 15th day of July, 2004 and recorded in the Public 
Records Office at Volume LXXXV, Folio 522, Entry No. 9016, on the 15th day of July 2004, OWEN 
LAWRENCE, of West Bay, Grand Cayman, previously OWEN WATSON, formerly and absolutely 
renounced and abandoned the surmane WATSON and has assumed and adopted and henceforth upon all 
occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the surname LAWRENCE instead of the surname Watson so to be 
at all times thereafter called, known and described by the name OWEN LAWRENCE, exclusively. 
  

NEVILLE W. LEVY & ASSOCIATES 
Attorneys-at-Law 

 

Probate and Administration 
 

Pursuant to rule 4, subrule (2), of the Probate and Administration Rules, there are published the following 
applications for grants of personal representation in respect of persons who died domiciled in the Cayman 
Islands: 

 
Name of  
Deceased 

Date of 
Application 

Name of Applicant Date of 
Death  

Estimated Value 
of Estate 

     
ROLLINGS, Joy 
Ann 

21.7.2004 STOLL, Paul 
Anthony 

19.6.2004 CI$2,185,000.00 
 

     
BELL, Florence 
Marie 

08.7.2004 SMALLING, 
Stanley A. 

13.3.2003 CI$110,000.00 

     
1. WALTON, 
Rebecca Robena 

19.5.2004 EBANKS-
MARSHALL, 
Shernett  

C.I. $100,000.00 05.2.2004 
 

     
2. CHRISTIAN, 
Mary Annie 

28.5.2004 
  

ARNOLD, Roselee 24.2.2004 
 

$75,000.00 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

712 

 
3. BENATTAR, 
Cecelia, aka 
Schwartz, Cecilia 
Benattar 

28.5. 2004 BENATTAR, 
Simon 

07.12 2003 US$250,000.00 

     
E. SMITH, LLB, AS, JP  

For Clerk of the Courts 
 
 

Errata 
 
1. The following correction is published on direction of the Registrar of Companies with respect to following 
company: 
• ESignX International Holding Ltd. was erroneously excluded from the 30th September 2003 list of 

companies struck from the Register of Companies, as published in Gazette No. 22, dated 3rd November 
2003.   Subscribers are asked to note the inclusion of EnsignX International Holding Ltd.  in that list. 

 
2. The Probate and Administration notices numbered 1,2,3 are republished to correct certain errors contained 
in their original publication in Gazette No. 12, dated Tuesday, 15th June 2004.  The corrected data is as 
underlined in the three above referenced notices in the Probate and Administration section of this Gazette. 

 
3. The following correction has been issued by the Companies Registrar with respect to the following 
trademarks, published in Gazette No. 15, dated 26th July 2004: 
 

- Trademark No. 2345152: 
The proprietor’s address should read: 

“Unilever PLC 
Port Sunlight, Wirral 
Merseyside, CH62 4ZD 
United Kingdom”. 

  
- Trademark No.2319091: 
The proprietor’s address should read: 

“DaimlerChrysler AG 
Epplestrasse 225  
70567 Stuttgart, Germany”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

713 

Publishing and Advertising Information 
 
Cancelled Notices 
The deadline for canceling notices is the same as for the deadline for submission of commercial sector notices.  
(See deadlines at back of Gazette).  Cancelled, late or “errata” notices attract a fee of CI$25 per notice. 
Availability 
The Cayman Islands Gazette is available on subscription from the Gazette office, Government Information 
Services, Cricket Square. Copies of back issues may be obtained from the Cayman Islands National Archive at 
the rate of 25 cents per page. 
Annual Subscription Rates:  
Local: Gazettes only - CI$26 (US$31.72); Supplements only – CI$195.00 (US$237.80); Gazettes and 
Supplements - CI$221(US$269.52).  Subscriptions run 12 months from commencement date.  Cheques should 
be made payable to the Cayman Islands Government and forwarded to the Gazette office.   
Overseas: Effective 1 July 2004, subscription fees will include shipping and handling costs, as follows:  
Caribbean, US and Canada: Gazettes only - US$135.72; Supplements only – US$393.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements – US$ 477.52.  
European and other countries: Gazettes only, $161.72; Supplements only, US$445.80; Gazettes and 
Supplements, $592.52. 
Payment should be in the form of an international money order or bankers draft. 
Additional Copies of Supplements 
Additional copies of supplements may be obtained from the Cayman Islands Legislative Assembly (tel. 345-
949-4236; fax. 345-949-9514).  Requests should be directed to the Clerk of the Legislative Assembly, P.O. 
Box 890GT, Grand Cayman. 
Extraordinary Editions 
Extraordinary Editions are published in cases of special urgency, on payment of a fee of CI$150 per page, 
with a minimum fee of CI$600.  Fees for extraordinary issues in excess of four pages will be assessed in 
multiples of four. 
Advertising Rates 
Costs for insertions in the Gazette are assessed at the rate of 65 cents per word.  Payment must accompany 
submissions. The Gazette office recommends that text be submitted on floppy disc, accompanied by a printed 
hard copy.  Discs will be returned with receipt for payment.  Submissions may also be emailed to 
caymangazette@gov.ky, but these must be followed by hard copies of same. 
Templates 
Templates for certain notices are available from the Gazette office, email caymangazette@gov.ky. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:caymangazette@gov.ky�


 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

714 

2004 GAZETTE DEADLINE SCHEDULE 
 

GAZETTE GOVERNMENT 
DEADLINE 
12:00PM 

PRIVATE SECTOR 
DEADLINE 
12:00PM 

SUBMISSION 
TO PRINTER 
12:00 P.M. OR 
BEFORE 

DELIVERY/ 
PUBLISHING 
DEADLINE 

No. 17 Wednesday, 11th 
August 

Friday, 13th August Tuesday, 17th 
August 

Monday, 23rd 
August 

No. 18 Wednesday, 25th 
August 

Friday, 27th August Tuesday, 31st 
August 

Monday, 6th 
September 

No. 19 Wednesday, 8th 
September 

Fri, 10th September Tues, 14th 
September 

Mon, 20th 
September 

No. 20 Wed, 22nd September Fri, 24th September Tues, 28th 
September 

Monday, 4th 
October 

No. 21 Wednesday, 6th 
October 

Friday, 8th October Tuesday, 12th 
October 

Monday, 18th 
October 

No. 22 Wednesday, 20th 
October 

Friday, 22nd October Tuesday, 26th 
October 

Monday, 1st 
November 

No. 23 Wednesday, 3rd 
November 

Friday, 5th November Tuesday, 9th 
November 

Tues, 16th 
November 

No. 24 Thursday, 18th 
November 

Friday, 19th November Tues, 23rd 
November 

Mon, 29th 
November 

No. 25 Wednesday, 1st 
December 

Friday, 3rd December Tuesday, 7th 
December 

Monday, 13th 
December 

No. 26 Wednesday, 15th 
December 

Friday, 17th December Tuesday, 21st 
December 

**Wednesday, 
29th December 

No. 01/05 Thursday, 30th 
December 

***Thursday, 30th 
December 

Wednesday, 5th 
January 2005 

Monday, 10th 
January 2005 

• **Due to official observance of Christmas and Boxing days.  
• ***Short week with public holidays. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

715 

INDEX 
1 

1148582 .......................................................................................................................................................... 709 
1200255 .......................................................................................................................................................... 708 
1555450 .......................................................................................................................................................... 708 

2 

2155188 .......................................................................................................................................................... 708 
2288219 .......................................................................................................................................................... 709 
2319091 .......................................................................................................................................................... 712 
2323455 .......................................................................................................................................................... 710 
2345152 .......................................................................................................................................................... 712 

6 

601 FINANCE INC. ....................................................................................................................................... 677 
601 INVESTMENTS INC. ............................................................................................................................. 677 

A 

ACROPOLIS INVESTMENTS ...................................................................................................................... 701 
AITKEN, SCOTT .................................................................................................................................... 689, 698 
ALEXANDRIA FINANCE INC..................................................................................................................... 677 
ALLEN, HELEN ............................................................................................................................................. 686 
ANDELL HOLDINGS (CAMBRIDGE) LIMITED ............................................................................... 681, 692 
ANDERSON, PETER D. ........................................................................................................................ 682, 693 
AQFTC II ........................................................................................................................................................ 686 
AQFTC III ...................................................................................................................................................... 686 
ARMADA COMPANY .................................................................................................................................. 700 
ARTIC FINANCE .......................................................................................................................................... 681 
AXIOM CAPITAL LIMITED ................................................................................................................ 680, 691 

B 

B1192517 ........................................................................................................................................................ 709 
B1194197 ........................................................................................................................................................ 708 
B1197331 ........................................................................................................................................................ 709 
BAMBOO JAPAN FUND, LTD. ........................................................................................................... 680, 690 
BARBUTO, ANTHONY G. ................................................................................................................... 676, 677 
BELL, FLORENCE MARIE .......................................................................................................................... 711 
BENATTAR, CECELIA, AKA SCHWARTZ, CECELIA BENATTAR ....................................................... 712 
BENZIE, PATRICK ....................................................................................................................................... 683 
BODDEN, PATRICK ..................................................................................................................................... 702 
BOGGESS, DERRIE ...................................................................................................... 678, 682, 683, 693, 694 
BROTT LIMITED .................................................................................................................. 676, 680, 690, 691 
BROWN PLAN LTD. ............................................................................................................................. 685, 696 
BRUNSWICKDIRECT LIMITED ................................................................................................................. 681 
BUCHANAN LIMITED ......................................................................................................... 687, 688, 697, 698 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

716 

C 

CAJA ESPANA DE INVERSIONES FINANCE LIMITED .......................................................................... 699 
CAMPBELLS ................................................................................................................................. 705, 706, 707 
CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED .................................................................................................... 704 
CHARLES ADAMS, RITCHIE & DUCKWORTH ....................................................................................... 701 
CHEN, YORK ................................................................................................................................................ 683 
CHINESE MEDICINE HOLDINGS LIMITED ............................................................................................. 701 
CHRISTIAN, MARY ANNIE ........................................................................................................................ 711 
CJM TECHNOLOGY LTD. ................................................................................................................... 682, 693 
CLAUSEN, HANS JOGEN ............................................................................................................................ 679 
CLEAVER, G JAMES .................................................................................................................................... 692 
COLUMBIA GREENBRIER FINANCE INC. ............................................................................................... 676 
COMMERCE CORPORATE SERVICES ...................................................................................... 685, 686, 696 
CT142943 ....................................................................................................................................................... 709 
CULLINANE, JOHN ...................................................................................................... 678, 682, 683, 693, 694 

D 

D’ARGENT CORPORATION LIMITED .............................................................................................. 687, 697 
DING, JAMES ................................................................................................................................................ 683 
DOWNEY, CHRIS ......................................................................................................................................... 692 
DYNAH LIMITED ................................................................................................................................. 687, 697 
DYNAMIC INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT GROUP, LTD. ................................................................. 699 

E 

EASTSEA LIMITED ...................................................................................................................................... 679 
EASTSTREAM LIMITED ............................................................................................................................. 679 
EBANKS, D. EVADNE ................................................................................................................................. 699 
ESIGNX INTERNATIONAL HOLDING LTD. ............................................................................................ 712 

F 

FINLAY, RICHARD L. .................................................................................................................. 681, 691, 693 
FIRST EMERGING MARKETS CBO, LIMITED......................................................................................... 684 
FLECK T.I.M.E. OVERSEAS FUND, LTD. ......................................................................................... 687, 697 
FOLDATS, VALIDS ...................................................................................................................... 699, 700, 701 
FS INNOVATION .......................................................................................................................................... 684 

G 

GALAXITE CDO I, LTD. .............................................................................................................................. 684 
GLOBAL ART INC. ............................................................................................................................... 685, 696 
GLOBAL PRINCIPAL SECURED II LIMITED ........................................................................................... 695 

H 

HINDS, PHILLIP ............................................................................................................................................ 697 
HSBC FINANCIAL PRODUCTS LIMITED ......................................................................................... 680, 690 
HYUNDAI FINANCE LIMITED 2000-A ..................................................................................................... 684 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

717 

I 

INTRINSIC TECHNOLOGY (HOLDINGS) LTD. ....................................................................................... 683 

J 

J.P. MORGAN MONEY MARKET ALTERNATIVE FUND, LTD ..................................................... 682, 693 
JNC OPPORTUNITY FUND LTD. ............................................................................................................... 679 
JNC STRATEGIC FUND LTD. ..................................................................................................................... 678 
JUN, WU ........................................................................................................................................................ 683 

K 

KEB CARD INTERNATIONAL ABS 2002-1 LIMITED ..................................................................... 682, 693 

L 

LAKE MILLS LIMITED ........................................................................................................................ 688, 698 
LAWRENCE, CEREITA ......................................................................................................... 680, 689, 690, 699 
LE ROUX, JOHANN ...................................................................................................................................... 684 
LESLIE, CHRIS ...................................................................................................................................... 686, 687 

M 

MAHNKE, VAUGHN .................................................................................................................................... 692 
MAJOR, GUY ................................................................................................................................. 684, 685, 695 
MAPLES AND CALDER ............................................................................................................................... 682 
MARTIN, LINBURGH .......................................................................................................... 683, 687, 694, 697 
MCLEAN, ANNA .......................................................................................................................................... 703 
MERCURY FALLS LIMITED .............................................................................................................. 686, 696 
MYERS & ALBERGA ................................................................................................................................... 711 

N 

NAVIGATOR OFFSHORE FUND, LTD. ............................................................................................. 683, 694 
NEVILLE W. LEVY & ASSOCIATES ......................................................................................................... 711 
NORTH ATLANTIC INSURANCE MANAGERS LTD. ...................................................................... 681, 691 

O 

OLYMPIA CAPITAL (CAYMAN) LIMITED ...................................................................................... 678, 679 
ORICO EURO FUNDING CORPORATION VI ................................................................................... 689, 698 

P 

PAN-PACIFIC INVESTMENTS LTD. .................................................................................................. 676, 690 
PETROLEUM TRADING CORPORATION ................................................................................................. 697 
POWELL MARSDEN, JACKIE ...................................................................................................... 686, 687, 697 
PPN FUNDING CORPORATION ................................................................................................................. 695 
PROTON OPPORTUNITY FUND LTD. ....................................................................................................... 678 
PUBLISHING AND ADVERTISING INFORMATION ............................................................................... 713 

Q 

Q & H NOMINEES, LTD. ............................................................................................................................. 681 



 

Monday, 9th August 2004                          Issue No. 16/2004 
 

718 

R 

RITCH & CONOLLY..................................................................................................................................... 704 
ROBINSON, KAREEM .......................................................................................................................... 689, 698 
ROLLINGS, JOY ANN .................................................................................................................................. 711 
RONEY, JON .................................................................................................................................. 684, 685, 695 
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA ....................................................................................................... 704, 705, 706 

S 

SECURED FUNDING 1999-1 LTD. ...................................................................................................... 689, 698 
SECURITIZATION & INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING CORPORATION ................................................ 695 
SMITH, E. ....................................................................................................................................................... 712 
SMITH, RUSSELL ................................................................................................................................. 680, 690 
STRUCTURED FINANCE ASSET LIMITED .............................................................................................. 686 
SUPERBOWL ACQUISITION LDC ............................................................................................................. 694 
SWIFT OVERSEAS LIMITED ...................................................................................................................... 700 
SYBERSMA, STUART .................................................................................................................................. 694 

T 

T W T L CAPITAL ......................................................................................................................................... 692 
THOMPSON, HUGH ...................................................................................................................................... 684 
TRANS-WORLD TELECOM HOLDINGS, LIMITED................................................................................. 692 
TURIANO, DOMINICK ................................................................................................................................ 678 

V 

VALINDA HOLDINGS LIMITED ........................................................................................................ 688, 698 
VERT CAPITAL CO., LTD. .......................................................................................................................... 677 

W 

WALTON, REBECCA ROBENA .................................................................................................................. 711 
WATLER, CHRIS ........................................................................................................................................... 684 
WATLER, KAREEN ............................................................................................................... 680, 689, 690, 699 
WEB ENTERPRISES LIMITED ............................................................................................................ 683, 694 
WELLEBY FINANCE INC............................................................................................................................ 676 
WESTON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED .............................................................................................. 685, 695 
WESTPORT SERVICES LTD ............................................................................................................... 683, 695 
WHITE, PHILLIPA ......................................................................................................................................... 695 

Y 

YALE SECURITIES LIMITED ..................................................................................................................... 691 
 


	Information……………..…….….….Pg. 713
	Supplements
	COMMERCIAL
	Liquidator and Creditor Notices
	TAKE NOTICE THAT:
	FS INNOVATION
	Dated: 23rd July 2004.

	Section 135
	Notices of Final Meetings of Shareholders

	HSBC FINANCIAL PRODUCTS LIMITED
	YALE SECURITIES LIMITED
	SUPERBOWL ACQUISITION LDC
	The Companies Law
	PPN FUNDING CORPORATION
	Deregistration of Companies

	CAJA ESPANA DE INVERSIONES FINANCE LIMITED - SPAIN
	Grand Court Notices

	CAUSE NO. 304 OF 2004
	ORDER
	CAUSE NO. 306 OF 2004
	ORDER
	CAUSE NO. 309 OF 2004
	ORDER
	CAUSE NO. 278 OF 2004
	ORDER
	CAUSE NO. 275 OF 2004
	Category B Banking licences have been issued to the following:-
	Category A Banking and Trust licences held by the following have been cancelled:-
	Category B Banking and Trust licences held by the following have been cancelled:-
	Category B Banking licences held by the following have been cancelled:-
	A change of name has been approved for the following holders of Category B Banking licences:-
	Demand Notices
	BETWEEN: CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED CHARGEE
	CAYMAN NATIONAL BANK LIMITED
	RITCH & CONOLLY
	CAMPBELLS
	487 Carlton Ave, #6C
	CAMPBELLS
	AND:  PHILIP LEROY HYDES                 CHARGOR

	CAMPBELLS

	P O Box 30912 SMB
	CAMPBELLS
	Word/Mark:  UNITED COLORS OF
	Word/Mark:   FOX
	Word/Mark:  SMIRNOFF



	Change of Name
	Probate and Administration
	Errata
	The proprietor’s address should read:
	- Trademark No.2319091:
	The proprietor’s address should read:
	Templates
	INDEX




	Name of 

